STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PAT MCCRORY ANTHONY J. TATA
GOVERNOR SECRETARY

November 26, 2014

Addendum No. 2

Contract No.: C 203575

TIP No.: U-3301

County: Buncombe

Project Description: NC 63 (Leicester Highway) from SR 1516 (Gilbert Road) to SR 1004
(Newfound Road)

RE: Addendum No. 2 to Final RFP

February 17, 2015 Letting
To Whom It May Concern:

Reference is made to the Final Request for Proposals dated September 18, 2014 recently
furnished to you on the above project. We have since incorporated changes, and have
attached a copy of Addendum No. 2 for your information. Please note that all revisions have
been highlighted in gray and are as follows:

On the COVER SHEET, change the date for the Technical and Price Proposal submission to
January 27, 2015 and change the date for the Price Proposal Opening to February 17, 2015.
Please mark through the dates shown on the September 18, 2014 (Labeled) RFP and insert
the new dates. These corrections must be done in ink and initialed and dated by your Team’s
primary contractor (reference the attached example). The corrected Final RFP, must be used
to submit the Price Proposal for return to this office.

The first and second pages of the Table of Contents have been revised. Please void the first
and second pages in your proposal and staple the revised first and second pages thereto.

Page Nos. 3, 40 and 41 of the Project Special Provisions have been revised. Please void Page
Nos. 3, 40 and 41 in your proposal and staple the revised Page Nos. 3, 40 and 41 thereto.

Page Nos. 63, 64 and 67 of the General section have been revised. Please void Page Nos. 63,
64 and 67 in your proposal and staple the revised Page Nos. 63, 64 and 67 thereto.

MAILING ADDRESS: TELEPHONE: 919-707-6900 LOCATION:
NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN FAX: 919-250-4119 CeNTURY CENTER COMPLEX
CONTRACT STANDARDS AND DEVELOPMENT UNIT ENTRANCE B-2
1591 MatL SERVICE CENTER WEBSHE: 1020 BIRCH RIDGE DRIVE
RaLEiGH NC 27699-1591 RALEIGH NC

www NCDOT.GOV



U-3301
Addendum No. 2 to Final RFP
Page 2

Page Nos. 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84 and 85 of the Roadway Scope of Work have been revised.
Please void Page Nos. 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84 and 85 in your proposal and staple the revised
Page Nos. 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84 and 85 thereto.

Page No. 101 of the Hydraulics Scope of Work has been revised. Please void Page No. 101
in your proposal and staple the revised Page No. 101 thereto.

Page Nos. 114 and 115 of the Transportation Management Scope of Work have been revised.
Please void Page Nos. 114 and 115 in your proposal and staple the revised Page Nos. 114
and 115 thereto.

Page Nos. 156, 160 and 161 of the Utilities Coordination Scope of Work have been revised.
Please void Page Nos. 156, 160 and 161 in your proposal and staple the revised Page
Nos. 156, 160 and 161 thereto.

If you have any questions or need additional information, I can be reached by telephone at
(919) 707-6900.

Singerel

R.A. Garris, PE
Contract Officer

RAG/mew

ce: J. J. Swain, Jr., PE
Rodger Rochelle, PE
Teresa Bruton, PE
Tim McFadden
File



EXAMPLE

-- STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA--
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RALEIGH, N.C.

FINAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

DESIGN-BUILD PROJECT Ca ST,

TIP U-3301

September 18, 2014

b‘e,\p\w\\&

Jnuanry 21,205
DATE AND TIME OF TECHNICAL AND PRICE PROPOSAL SUBMISSION: - BY 4:00 PM

DATE AND TIME OF PRICE PROPOSAL OPENING: ~Beeember-+6:2644 AT 2:00 PM
Fbruary 17,2015

CONTRACTID:  C203575 ) P«ﬁ;lw

WBS ELEMENT NO. 34909.2.FR2

FEDERAL-AIDNO.  STP-63(1)

COUNTY: Buncombe

ROUTE NO. NC 63

MILES: 43

LOCATION: NC 63 (Leicester Highway) from SR 1516 (Gilbert Road) to SR 1004 (Newfound Road)

TYPE OF WORK: DESIGN-BUILD AS SPECIFIED IN THE SCOPE OF WORK
CONTAINED IN THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
NOTICE:

ALL PROPOSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF GENERAL CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED
IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA WHICH REQUIRES THE PROPOSER TO BE LICENSED BY THE N.C.
LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS WHEN BIDDING ON ANY NON-FEDERAL AID PROJECT WHERE THE BID IS $30,000 OR MORE, EXCEPT
FOR CERTAIN SPECIALTY WORK AS DETERMINED BY THE LICENSING BOARD. PROPOSERS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER
APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICES OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION
CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA. NOT WITHSTANDING THESE
LIMITATIONS ON BIDDING, THE PROPOSER WHO IS AWARDED ANY PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL
STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA FOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS OF BID OPENING, REGARDLESS OF FUNDING
SOURCES.

5% BID BOND OR BID DEPOSIT REQUIRED



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014

C 203575 (U-3301) Table of Contents Buncombe County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER SHEET

PROPOSAL SHEETS

PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS PAGE NO.
Contract Time and Liquidated Damages ........... .o eeenneereiineererinneeeiinnnnen 1
Other Liquidated Damages and INCeNtIVES ..........cceevviiiiieiiiiiieieiieeeeiin, 1
Payout SChedUIE ... e e 2

1Y/ T0] o111 2= 14 0] o [ PP 2
Submittal of Quantities, Fuel Base Index Price and Qgutdption ................ 2
Individual Meeting With PropoSEers .........coouucee e 4
Execution of Bid, Non-Collusion Affidavit, Debarmentr@fcation

and Gift Ban CertifiCation.............ooeuuuii e 4
Submission of Design-Build Proposal............ce e, 5
Alternative Technical Concepts and Confidential Questions..................... 5
Value ANAIYSIS ... 10
Schedule of Estimated Completion Progress........eeveveeiineeeiiineeeeineeeeennn 10
Disadvantaged BuSiNeSS ENterpriSe..... ... ieirimcariieiiieeeeiie e 11
Certification for Federal-Aid CONtractsS........ccceeieviiiiiiiiiieeiieeeee e 24
Contractor’s License ReqUIrEMENTES .........ovieuuiiiiiiieeeiiieee e e 24
U. S. Department of Transportation Hotline......coieeeeiniiiiiiiiiiiiineeeenn. 25
RESOUICE CONSEIVALION ... ..iiiiiiieiii ettt eae s 25
Subsurface INfOrmMation ............ooouuiiiiiiiiceeeee e 25
DOMESEIC SEEEI ...t e 26
Bid DOCUMENTALION .....iiiiitiiiiiii et s et e et e et e e e eb e e e eaa e e eenan 26
Twelve MoNth GUAraNTEE .........c.uuiiiiiii e 29
Erosion & Sediment Control / Storm Water Certifioat................ccceevneeeenn. 30
Procedure for Monitoring Borrow Pit Discharge.........ccccoovvveiiiiiiiiineiennnnnn. 35
Clearing and Grubbing ... 37
BUINING RESIIHCTIONS ....iiiiiiieii e et e s 37
Building and Appurtenance Removal / Demolition.....ce.eoeveeeiinneiennnnen. 37
Pipe INStAllatioN ... e 38
Reinforced Concrete PIpe DeSIgN ....ccuuuiiiiiiceeme et 38
Drainage PiPe ..ooue i 40
Price Adjustments for Asphalt BINEr........coeieviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 40
Price Adjustments - Asphalt Concrete Plant MiX ccccceoooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicin, 41
1] (0 I @ ) o =SOSR 41
Geotextile for Pavement Stabilization..........cccoccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 43
| (S B g1V o To O 1 (] - PP 45
Foundations and Anchor Rod Assemblies for Metal Poles....................... 46
Rock Blasting and Control of Vibration..........ccoccoiviiiiiiiiiiceieees 53

Cement and Lime Stabilization of Sub-Grade SOilS. cccoamenvieieiiiiiiiiiien 57



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014

C 203575 (U-3301) Table of Contents Buncombe County
GENER AL e 62
SCOPES OF WORK

ROBAWAY ... e 78
Pavement Management. ... ... ieecee e 86
SHITUCTUIES ..t ettt e e et e et e e e e e e e e eenaaees 90
Geotechnical ENGINEEIING ........iiiiuiiiiii s cemm et 92
HYArauUlICS ... e 101
GeOENVIrONMENTAL .....cieii e 106
Transportation ManagemMeENt ............uuuiiiiiiiiiiie e 108
Pavement MarkingsS .......c...o oo ceeemm e e e eens 123

1 1o |11 o [P PTUPUTR 125
SIGNAIS . —————— e 128
Environmental PErmitS ..........oooiiiiiii e 133
Erosion and Sedimentation CONtrol ........... .o eeeeiieeiiiiiieiiie e 139
RIGNE OF WAY ...t 152
ULilitieS COOTdINALION ..........iiieii et e e e e e e eeie e eeens 156
Public INfOrmation ..o e 163
STANDARD SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Plant and Pest QUAarantings ............cocouuecememceiieeie e 165
Gifts from Vendors and CoNtractors ..........ccccccooiieeeiiiieeeiieeeeie e 165
Liability INSUIANCE ......ouiiiiiiiieee e 166
State Highway Administrator Title Change.........ccoooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 166
Bridge Approach FillS ... 166
Preparation of Subgrade and Base ..............commeeeevieeiiiinieeiiiiieeeiineeeen.. 168
Aggregate StabiliZation ............ccoouiiiiiiiiii 169
Asphalt Pavements - SUPEIPAVE ........cciuuuiieiiaee e e e e eees 170
Asphalt Paver — Fixed and Mobile String Line........ceoeieieiiiinieiiinnnennn. 173
Asphalt Binder Content of Asphalt Plant MiXesS .cccco.coovviviiiiiiiiiiiieees 173
Asphalt Plant MIXEUIES .......oiiiiiiie e 173
Final Surface Testing — Asphalt Pavements .........cccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineecei, 173
SUDSUIACE DIaiNAQE ....uuiieeeiieeiii e e et e et 175
Remove and Stockpile Existing Guardrail ...........cccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineees 175
Guardrail Anchor Units, TYPe 350........i i 175
Street Signs and Markers and Route Markers.... . oeeeeeieeeeiineeeeennnenn. 176
Subletting Of CONEFACT ... .coeviiieii e e 176
MALEIIAIS ... e 177
Select Materials, Class 1, TYPE 3 ... 186
Shoulder and SIOPE BOIMOW .........coeuuuiiiet e e et e e e e eean e eeens 718
TeMPOrary SNOTING.....c.uuiiieiii e ri ettt e eaa e 188
Truck Mounted Changeable Message SigNS..........cooveeeeieiiiiineeeiiineeeeiinnee. 198
Rock and Broken Pavement FillS ..., 199
ON-the-Job TraiNiNg .....coouuiiiii e e 200

Availability of Funds — Termination of ContractS...............ccoevvviiiiiiiiiinne, 203



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014

C 203575 (U-3301) Project Special Provisions Buncombe County

(B)

(©)

(D)

(E)

The Design-Build Team shall prepare an Estimate ofnQlies that they anticipate
incorporating into the completed project and upon which tiee FProposal was based.
The quantity breakdown shall include all items of work tapear in thd-uel Usage
Factor Chart and Estimate of Quantitisheet. Only those items of work which are
specifically noted in the Fuel Usage Factor Chart wd subject to fuel price
adjustments. Fuel price adjustments shall not applehanges in these quantities
resulting from a Supplemental Agreement.

Submittal The submittal shall be signed and dated by an officah@fDesign-Build
Team. The information shall be copied and submittedseparate sealed package with
the outer wrapping clearly marked “Fuel Price Adjustmamid shall be delivered at the
same time and location as the Technical and Price BabpoThe original shall be
submitted in the Price Proposal.

Trade SecretInformation submitted on thEuel Usage Factor Chart and Estimate of
Quantitiessheet will be considered “Trade Secret” in accordavitle the requirements
of G.S. 66-152(3) until such time as the Price Propssagpened.

Base Index Price

The Design-Build Team’s Estimate of Quantities will bged on the various partial
payment estimates to determine fuel price adjustmentse Design-Build Team shall
submit a payment request for quantities of work completeeldbais the work completed
for that estimate period. The quantities requested falappayment shall be reflective
of the work actually accomplished for the specified peribde Design-Build Team shall
certify that the quantities are reasonable for theiBpéperiod. The base index price for
DIESEL #2 FUEL is$ 2.6380per gallon.

Opt Out of Fuel Price Adjustment

If the Design-Build Team elects not to pursue reimburserice Fuel Price Adjustments,
a quantity of zero shall be entered for all quantitieh@Fuel Usage Factor Chart and
Estimate of Quantitieand the declination box shall be checked. Failure naptete this
form will mean that the Design-Build Team is declinihg tFuel Price Adjustments for
this project.

Change Option

The proposer will not be permitted to change the apdiber the Price Proposal and the
copy of theFuel Usage Factor Chart and Estimate of Quantitibeet are submitted.

Failure to Submit

Failure to submit theompletedFuel Usage Factor Chart and Estimate of Quantities
sheet separately and in the Price Proposal will rastltte Technical and Price Proposal



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014
C 203575 (U-3301) Project Special Provisions Buncombe County

devices flush with concrete surfaces as directed. &l#shin a neat and workmanlike
manner with an approved non-metallic non-shrink groutcraia or plug.

DRAINAGE PIPE
(9-1-11) DB3 R36

Description

Where shown in the plans developed by the Design-Buddni the Contractor shall use
Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Corrugated Aluminum Alloy PAdeminized Corrugated Steel Pipe,
Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe (HDPE Pipe) or Polyvinyl-ChlorRipe (PVC Pipe) in
accordance with the following requirements:

All pipe types are subject to the maximum and minimuhh&ight requirements as found on
Roadway Standard Drawing 300.01 - Sheet 3 offBe appropriate Reinforced Concrete Pipe
class and the appropriate gage thickness for Corrugated MlumAlloy Pipe and Aluminized
Corrugated Steel Pipe shall be selected based onidjhthe

Site specific conditions may limit a particular m@&ebeyond what is identified in this Special
Provision. These conditions include, but are not limited dbrasion, environmental, soil
resistivity and pH, high ground water and special loadinglitons. The Design-Build Team
shall determine if additional restrictions are necessary

Slope drains shall be Corrugated Aluminum Alloy Pipe, Ahirdd Corrugated Steel Pipe,
Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe (HDPE Pipe) or Polyvinyl-GitdoPipe (PVC Pipe).

Transverse median drains, storm drainage system pipeésp@en-ended cross drains shall be
Reinforced Concrete Pipe unless the pipe slope is gitéaterl 0%, in which case the pipe shall
be either Corrugated Aluminum Alloy Pipe or Aluminizedr@igated Steel Pipe.

PRICE ADJUSTMENTS FOR ASPHALT BINDER
(9-1-11) DB6 R25

Price adjustments for asphalt binder for plant mix taélmade in accordance with Section 620
of the 2012Standard Specifications for Roads and Structures.

When it is determined that the monthly selling price pha# binder on the first business day of
the calendar month during which the last day of the paréigment period occurs varies either
upward or downward from the Base Price Index, the pgragment for that period will be
adjusted. The partial payment will be adjusted by addinglifference (+ or -) of the base price
index subtracted from the monthly selling price multipl®dthe total theoretical quantity of
asphalt binder authorized for use in the plant mix plad@dng the partial payment period
involved.

The base price index for asphalt binder for plant mix is $6084&on.

40



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014
C 203575 (U-3301) Project Special Provisions Buncombe County

This base price index represents an average of F.OliBggaiices of asphalt binder at supplier's
terminals on November 1, 2014.

PRICE ADJUSTMENTS - ASPHALT CONCRETE PLANT MIX

(9-1-11) (Rev. 3-13-13) DB6 R26

Revise the 2013tandard Specifications for Roads and Structae®llows:
Page 6-18, Article 609-11 and Page 6-35, Article 610-14
Add the following paragraph before the first paragraph:

The “Asphalt Price” used to calculate any price adjestis set forth in this section shall be $40
per theoretical ton. This price shall apply for all nyges.

FIELD OFFICE

(6-1-07) DB 08-01

Description

This work consists of furnishing, erecting, equipping and raaimg a field office for the
exclusive use of Department Engineers and Inspectadazation on the project approved by
the Engineer. Provide a field office that complies hwthe current A.D.A. Design and
Accessibility Standards, the National Electric Codealpstate, and federal regulations, and the
following:

Procedures

The field office and equipment shall remain the properftythe Design-Build Team upon
completion of the contract. The field office mustdeparated from buildings and trailers used
by the Design-Build Team and be erected and functionahasitial operation. Failure to have
the field office functional when work first begins dhe project will result in withholding
payment of the Design-Build Team's monthly progresameséi. The field office must be
operational throughout the duration of the project and b@ved upon completion and final
acceptance of the project.

Provide a field office that is weatherproof, tighflgored and roofed, constructed with an air
space above the ceiling for ventilation, supported abogegtbund, has a width of at least

10 feet, and the floor-to-ceiling height that is at leatet 6 inches. Provide inside walls and a
ceiling that are constructed of plywood, masonite, gypboard, or other suitable materials.

Have the exterior walls, ceiling, and floor insulated.

Provide a field office with a minimum floor space of Sifuare feet and that is equipped with
the following:

41



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014
C 203575 (U-3301) General Buncombe County

submitted in accordance with thzesign-Build Submittal Guidelines, which by reference are
incorporated and made a part of this contract. All submgtaddl be made simultaneously to the
Transportation Program Management Director and the Redittegineer. The Department will
not accept subsequent submittals until prior submittalwesvieave been completed for that item.
The Design-Build Team shall inform the Transportatlriogram Management Director in
writing of any proposed changes to the NCDOT preliminasyghs, Technical Proposal and / or
previously reviewed submittals and obtain approval prior torporation. The Design-Build
Team shall prioritize submittals in the event thatltiple submittals are made based on the
current schedule. All submittals shall include pertinepectal Provisions. No work shall be
performed prior to Department review and acceptance afdbign submittals.

OVERVIEW

The Design-Build Project U-3301 will widen approximately smides of NC 63 to a three-lane
facility that transitions to a four-lane divided fatgilin Buncombe County. The three-lane curb
and gutter facility shall extend from Jones Road (SR 138®ast of Gray Fox Drive. The
four-lane divided shoulder facility shall consist of gital median width of 23 feet and extend
from east of Gray Fox Drive to Newfound Road (SR 1004).

Project services shall include, but are not limited to:

» Design Services- completion of construction plans, including Record Dngwi

» Construction Services— necessary to build and ensure workmanship of the desigeiéty f
* Permit Preparation / Application - development of all documents for required permits
* Right of Way — acquisition of right of way necessary to constpuoject

The U-3301 Categorical Exclusion was approved on August 8, 2014.

Construction Engineering Inspection will be provided by theNCDOT Division personnel
or will be performed under a separate contract.

GENERAL SCOPE

The scope of work for this project includes design, construand management of the project.
The design work includes all aspects to widen approximdt8lyniles of NC 63 to a three-lane
curb and gutter facility that transitions to a four-laingded shoulder facility. The designs shall
meet all appropriate latest versionsAKSHTO Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and
Sreets, AASHTO LRFD Bridge Design Specifications, Manual of Uniform Traffic Control
Devices, and all NCDOT design policies that are current aghefTechnical and Price Proposal
submission date or the Best and Final Offer submission date

Construction shall include, but not be limited to, all essary clearing, grading, roadway,
drainage, structures, utility coordination and relocatang erosion and sediment control work
items for the proposed widened facility. Constructionimegying and management shall be the
responsibility of the Design-Build Team. Constructiomals comply with 2012 NCDOT
Sandard Specifications for Roads and Srructures and any special provisions.

63



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014
C 203575 (U-3301) General Buncombe County

Areas of work required for this project shall include, &mg not limited to the following items:

Roadway Design

Structure Design

Hydraulic Design

Permit Application

Foundation Design for Structures and Roadway
Erosion and Sediment Control Design and Implememtatio
R/W Utilities, Conflicts and / or Construction

Utility Construction

Traffic Management Plan Design and Implementation
Pavement Marking Design

Sign Design

Traffic Signal Design

Construction

Project Management

Design and Construction Management

Construction Surveying

Location and Surveys

Right of Way Acquisition

Public Information

All designs shall be in Microstation format using Geopeattvgare (current version used by the
Department).

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PERFORMED BY DESIGN-BUILD T EAM

The design work consists of the preparation of all cangbn documents to resurface NC 63
(Leicester Highway) from Gilbert Road (SR 1615) to Jd®ead (SR 1380) and to widen NC 63
(Leicester Highway) from Jones Road (SR 1380) to NewfoumadRSR 1004), as outlined in
the Scope of Work section of this RFP. The DesigneéBiikam shall prepare final designs,
construction drawings and special provisions.

The Design-Build Team shall acknowledge that project dectsnfurnished by the Department
are preliminary and provided solely to assist the DesigitdBleam in the development of the
project design. The Design-Build Team shall be fuligl dotally responsible for the accuracy
and completeness of all work performed under this cardrat shall save the State harmless and
shall be fully liable for any additional costs and adlicls against the State which may arise due
to errors, omissions and negligence of the Design-Bielam in performing the work required
by this contract.

There shall be no assignment, subletting or transféneofnterest of the Design-Build Team in

any of the work covered by the Contract without thetemittconsent of the State, except that the
Design-Build Team may, with prior written notificatioof such action to the State, sublet
property searches and related services without further egdgrbthe State.

The Design-Build Team shall certify all plans, speeifions, estimates and engineering data
furnished by the Team.

64



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014
C 203575 (U-3301) General Buncombe County

Failure to comply with the terms stated above in $leistion shall be grounds for termination of
this contract and / or not being considered for seleafowork on future contracts for a period
of one year.

SUBMITTAL OF TECHNICAL AND PRICE PROPOSALS

Technical and / or Price Proposals that do not adhere to alhe requirements noted below
may be considered non-responsive and may result in the Deparént not considering the
Design-Build Team for award of the contract or reading theirPrice Proposal publicly.

GENERAL

Technical and Price Proposals will be accepted 4h@iD p.m. Local Time on Tuesday,
January 27, 2015 at the office of the State Contract Officer:

Mr. Randy A. Garris, PE
Contract Standards and Development
1020 Birch Ridge Drive
Century Center Complex - Building B
Raleigh, NC 27610

No Proposals will be accepted after the time specified.

Proposals shall be submitted in two separate, sealedipamntaining the Technical Proposal in
one and the Price Proposal in the other parcel.

TECHNICAL PROPOSAL

Technical Proposals shall be submitted in a sealed packageouter wrapping shall clearly
indicate the following information:

Technical Proposal
Submitted By: (Design-Build Team's Name)
Design-Build Team Address
Contract Number C 203575
TIP Number U-3301
Buncombe County
NC 63 from SR 1615 (Gilbert Road) to SR 1004 (Newfound Road)

If delivered by mail, the sealed envelope shall begulan another sealed envelope and the outer
envelope addressed to the Contract Officer as statdueifRéquest for Proposals. The outer
envelope shall also bear the statement "Technical Babgor the Design-Build of State
Highway Contract No. C 203575".

67



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014
C 203575 (U-3301) Roadway Scope of Work Buncombe County

ROADWAY SCOPE OF WORK  (11-24-14)

Throughout this Request for Proposals, references toPthéminary Roadway Plans shall
denote the U-3301 Design Public Meeting Map provided by the Deeatt

Project Details

« The Design-Build Team shall design and construct a {lareecurb and gutter facility from
Jones Road (SR 1380) to just east of Gray Fox Drive dondrdane divided facility from
just east of Gray Fox Drive to Newfound Road. Unless chotberwise elsewhere in this
RFP, the Design-Build Team shall design and consthectlt- Line providing the same or
better access, widening, improvements and level of seivideded in the U-3301 Design
Public Meeting Map provided by the Department. The limitsLefLine construction shall
be of sufficient length to tie to existing based upon ¢haent NCDOT guidelines and
standards. The mainline three-lane section shall be rdesignd constructed to meet a
minimum 50-mph design speed for a Rolling Major Urban&ddir. The mainline four-lane
section shall be designed and constructed to meet a 58lesgn speed for a Rolling Urban
Principal Arterial. The Design-Build Team shall provaléother design criteria, based on
the 2040 traffic volumes in the October 23, 2M4ject Level Traffic Forecast Report
provided by the Department, in the Technical Proposal.

« Throughout the three-lane curb and gutter section alongd-tHene, the Design-Build Team
shall design and construct 14-foot outside lanes and a 12dontdrdane with minimum ten-
foot berms (14-foot with guardrail).

« Throughout the four-lane shoulder section along the_the, the Design-Build Team shall
design and construct 12-foot lanes and minimum ten-faside shoulders (eight-foot
usable shoulder plus two feet), five-foot of which shellfull depth paved shoulders. The
-L- Line median width shall vary throughout the fourdadivided section as widening for
left turn lanes dictates, otherwise the minimum tgproedian width shall be 23 feet.

« The minimum width of all grass covered islands shall batdrget, measured face to face
from 2’-9” mountable concrete curb and gutter. All grasgeced islands shall be constructed
with topsolil, Zorsia grass, and appropriate cross slogareauian drain with pipe to prevent
groundwater and surface water infiltration into the sutbgrand / or pavement structure.
Prior to construction of the grass covered islands ananedian drain with pipe, the Design-
Build Team shall submit to the Transportation Progianagement Director, for review
and acceptance, the proposed number of drains, drainolexatithin the typical section,
topsoil specifications and construction details. Withih pgbposed grass covered island
limits, the Design-Build Team shall completely remawel dispose of the existing pavement
structure.

« Unless noted otherwise elsewhere in this RFP, the D&igd Team shall design and
construct -Y- Lines and cul-de-sacs providing the samebeiter access, widening,
improvements and level of service included in the U-3301 DeBigblic Meeting Map
provided by the Department. The limits of -Y- Line coustion shall be of sufficient length
to tie to existing based upon the current NCDOT guidelindsstandards.

78



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014

C 203575 (U-3301) Roadway Scope of Work Buncombe County

Excluding steeper cross slopes (0.025 maximum) required tomioénthe potential for
hydroplaning, the -L- Line cross slope shall be 0.02.

Throughout the four-lane divided section, the grade poidtcaown point shall be located at
the centerline alignment. (A bifurcated grade shall natliosved.)

Unless noted otherwise elsewhere in this RFP, the D&igd Team shall design and

construct at-grade intersections with the lane configanatnoted in the October 30, 2014
Congestion Management 204taffic Capacity Analysis Report provided by the Department

At all intersections impacted by the Design-Build Temrdesign and / or construction,
excluding resurfacing, the Design-Build Team shall desigd construct turn lanes that
adhere to the greater of the following:

» All turn lane lengths shall adhere to the NCDOT minimiwmn lane lengths as
defined in the NCDOT Roadway Design Manual (Referencetid®e®-1,
Figure 4).

» All lengths for the turn lanes required by the Congeshtanagement Report
provided by the Department shall adhere to the NCDOT Rewowmed
Treatment for Turn Lanes. These lengths shall be detedniyeadding the
storage length defined in the aforementioned Congestamalyement Report; the
minimum deceleration length, as defined in the NCDOT Ragdwesign Manual
(Reference Section 9-1, Figure F-4A); and the approach rtdepgaper.

> Right turn lanes / tapers shall be provided in accordasttethe NCDOT Right
Turn Lane Warrants, as defined in the Roadway Design MaReference
Section 9-1, Figure F-4C).
Roundabouts will not be allowed.

**Note** Deleted duplicate at-grade intersection requiremeiiebu

The Design-Build Team will not be required to construetgtoposed retaining walls located
at approximately Station 78+00 -L-, LT and Station 140+00 -I-, L

For all intersection design modifications, the DesigniB Team shall provide a traffic
analysis that adheres to the January 1, 2012 Congestioagklaent Capacity Analysis
Guidelines for the Department’s review and acceptance.

At all intersections with restricted movements impdcby the Design-Build Team'’s design
and / or construction methods, excluding resurfacing, tt&dD-Build Team shall provide
5” keyed-in concrete monolithic channelization islands.

The Design-Build Team shall not impact any cemetergtied within the project limits. The
Design-Build Team shall not acquire right of wayeasements from any cemetery property.

79



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014

C 203575 (U-3301) Roadway Scope of Work Buncombe County

The Design-Build Team shall not further impact anytural, historical or otherwise
protected landmark or topographic feature beyond thatsloawthe Design Public Meeting
Map provided by the Department. The Design-Build Teanl sbalacquire right of way or
easements from the aforementioned features unless stwwhe Design Public Meeting
Map provided by the Department. The Department will desigh @ant the landscaping
required along the mainline in proximity to the historicgey boundaries.

Excluding haul roads, the Design-Build Team shall desigd construct resurfacing grades
for all roadways impacted by construction. All resurfaggngdes shall adhere to the design
criteria and standards, provide all required pavement weddiederence the Pavement
Management Scope of Work found elsewhere in this RFP)adhére to the minimum
requirements noted below:

« The Design-Build Team shall resurface all lanes amdilglers of an undivided facility
throughout the limits of proposed widening and construction.

+ The Design-Build Team shall resurface each one-wagwag of a divided facility
throughout the limits of the one-way roadway widening aodstruction, allowing
varying resurfacing limits for the opposing directionsrafel.

« Unless noted otherwise elsewhere in this RFP, for beitdetl and undivided facilities,
the Design-Build Team shall resurface all lanes ammulglers within the outermost
construction limits of all proposed widening and construgtiocluding any gaps along
the facility where construction activities are najueed.

« The Design-Build Team shall resurface all existinglifees to the limits of pavement
marking obliterations / revisions.

The Design-Build Team shall provide turn-arounds on alfisathat are dead-ended.

The Design-Build Team shall design and construct a 30-fade waved turnout that
provides the Betty A. Snelson property access to NC 63sdrom Old Leicester Road
(SR 1002).

The Design-Build Team shall inform the Transportaftyogram Management Director, in
writing, of any proposed changes to the NCDOT preliminarygde$reviously reviewed
submittals or the Design-Build Team's Technical Propasal obtain approval prior to
incorporation. The Design-Build Team shall note in Tleehnical Proposal any proposed
deviations to the preliminary design shown on the U-330ligbeBublic Meeting Map
provided by the Department. The Design-Build Team shalebponsible for any activities,
as deemed necessary by the Department or the FHWAltimgstrom changes to the
NCDOT preliminary design, including but not limited to, publiovolvement, NEPA
re-evaluation and / or coordination with other stakehsldéne Department shall not honor
any requests for additional contract time or compensdtorcompletion of the required
activities resulting from changes to the NCDOT prelimyrigesign.

Design exceptions will not be allowed for the -L- LInRCDOT prefers not to have design
exceptions for the -Y- Lines. If the Design-Build freanticipates any design exceptions,
they shall be clearly noted in the Technical PropdBabr to requesting / incorporating a
design exception into the Final Plans, the Design-BO@dm must obtain prior conceptual

80



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014
C 203575 (U-3301) Roadway Scope of Work Buncombe County

« Normal grading operations shall occur, including but nottdich to, removal of the
existing embankments supporting all removed roadway sections

« Unless noted otherwise elsewhere in this RFP, all gubplagement shall be in accordance
with the January 2012 NCDORoadway Standard Drawings and / or approved details in
lieu of standards. Throughout the three-lane curb and ggéttion along the mainline, the
Design-Build Team shall install all guardrail twelvetféd®m the curb face. Throughout all
guardrail limits, the Design-Build Team shall plant Z@rgrass from the edge of pavement
to the shoulder point. Along all 3:1 fill slopes, constedcat fill heights that are equal to or
greater than 12 feet, the Design-Build Team shall ingpadirdrail. Along all fill slopes
steeper than 3:1, constructed at fill heights that grealeto or greater than six feet, the
Design-Build Team shall install guardrail. The guardrailgieshall be submitted for review
with the Preliminary Plans submittal.

« The total outside shoulder width for all facilities wdafined usable shoulders shall equal the
usable shoulder plus two feet or the shoulder width defieeein plus two feet, whichever is
greater.

« The Design-Build Team shall be responsible for treluation of the algebraic difference in
rates of cross slope (roll-over) between existing kleya and roadways and the associated
suitability for carrying traffic during construction, if cessary. In the event that the roll-over
is found to be unacceptable for the proposed temporamyctrsdtterns, the Design-Build
Team shall be responsible for providing cross slopes ¢t design standards and
eliminate roll-over concerns.

« The Design-Build Team shall develop Structure Recomat@ns that adhere to the format
noted in the March 25, 2003 and September 1, 2004 memos frordaylBennett, PE,
previous State Roadway Design Engineer. Unless noted agkegligsewhere in this RFP, the
design speed for all roadways shall be the greatereofrtimimum design speed for the
facility type or the anticipated / actual posted speed fas five-mph. If a speed limit is not
physically posted on an existing facility, General Statnaadate the speed limit as 55-mph,
resulting in a 60-mph design speed.

« The Design-Build Team will be allowed to adhere to thebcand gutter clear zones for
utility placement noted in the February 25, 2011 memo fromAvtrMcMillan, PE, previous
State Highway Design Engineer.

« Within the vehicle recovery area, the Design-Build Tesrall design and construct single
face concrete barrier in front of all retaining walglall elements acting as a retaining wall
located on the outside shoulder. The aforementionecretmbarrier shall be located beyond
the typical section shoulder point, requiring the Dedigild Team to widen the outside
shoulder beyond the typical section width.

« At all -L- Line / -Y- Line intersection radius pointdie minimum -Y- Line lane width shall
be 15 feet.

82



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014
C 203575 (U-3301) Roadway Scope of Work Buncombe County

« At the intersections noted below, a school bus dessiicie shall be required for all turning
movements:

+ NC 63/ Mayland Road (SR 1468) intersection
« NC63/0Id NC 63 (SR 1802)

+ NC 63/ Gray Fox Road

+ NC 63/ Sherry Lane

+ NC 63/ Snelson Drive

« NC 63/ Blue Ridge Acres Drive (SR 1446)

+ NC 63/ Creek Road (SR 1303)

« NC 63/ Shirley Drive (SR 1305)

+ NC 63/ Dix Creek Road (SR 1309)

At all other intersections impacted by the Design-Bliéhm’s design and / or construction
methods, excluding resurfacing, the WB-62 design vehicle bratequired for all turning
movements.

+ In lieu of the U-Turn bulb-outs shown on the Design Puldleeting Map provided by the
Department, at a minimum, the Design-Build Team sHdakign and construct U-Turn
bulb-outs, for the design vehicles noted below, aafiroximate locations noted below. The
Design-Build Team shall shift the U-Turn bulb-out laees, as required, to avoid
jurisdictional features.

+ The U-Turn bulb-outs at the locations noted below siabmmodate a WB-67 turning
movement:

» NC 63 eastbound and westbound in proximity to Leicester Ras&stors Group
Property (Leicseter Post Office at approximately Statib4+75 -L-)

NC 63 westbound at approximately Station 123+50 -L-

NC 63 eastbound at Old Leicester Road (SR 1002)

NC 63 westbound at Gouges Branch Road (SR 1377)

NC 63 eastbound at approximately Station 167+00 -L-

NC 63 westbound at approximately Station 174+00 -L-

NC 63 westbound at Shirley Drive (SR 1305)

NC 63 eastbound and westbound at approximately Station. 226 +50 -L

VVVVVYVYY

« The U-Turn bulb-outs at the locations noted below simbmmodate an SU-30 turning
movement:

» NC 63 eastbound at the Newfoundland Baptist Church mainnestra
» NC 63 eastbound at Ramsey Road (SR 1302)
» NC 63 westbound at Brookshire Road (SR 1292)

The Design-Build Team shall design and construct aldiame U-Turn bulb-outs in

accordance with the February 5, 2009 memo from Mr. Jay é@enRE, previous State
Roadway Design Engineer. The Design-Build Team shalgdeand construct all directional

83



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014

C 203575 (U-3301) Roadway Scope of Work Buncombe County

crossovers and median U-Turn bulb-outs to prevent cdlavweand unsafe movements,
including but not limited to elongated keyed-in monolithic cledization islands on the -L-

Line and -Y- Lines. All mainline exclusive left turn lanadjacent to the aforementioned
elongated islands shall be 14 feet wide.

Unless noted otherwise elsewhere in this RFP, the D&igd Team shall design and
construct all lane drops from the outside travel way.

A sag vertical curve low point will not be allowed anygroposed bridge or approach slab.
Excluding grades required to tie to existing, the minimumitadgal grade shall be 0.30%.

The Design-Build Team shall design and construct alesrays that adhere to the NCDOT
Policy on Street and Driveway Access to North Carolina Highways and the minimum
requirements noted below. Excluding the maximum grade egaint, if the NCDO™Policy
on Street and Driveway Access to North Carolina Highways and the requirements noted
below have conflicting design parameters, the proposed rdesigll adhere to the
aforementioned Policy.

« The Design-Build Team shall provide horizontal and wuaftialignments for all
driveways that require 100 feet or longer to tie to existing.

« The maximum driveway grade shall not exceed the existingwlay grade plus 5%.

« For shoulder sections, the minimum driveway turnout rsidential and commercial
properties shall be 16’-0” and 24’-0", respectively, or thetegswidth, whichever is
greater.

« For curb and gutter sections, the minimum driveway turniout residential and
commercial properties shall be 20’-0” and 28’-0", respetyivor the existing width,
whichever is greater.

The Design-Build Team shall contact Mr. Gary W. Tlpgon, North Carolina Geodetic
Survey Director, prior to disturbing any geodetic monument.

The Design-Build Team shall identify the need for amecial roadway design details
(i.e. any special drainage structures, rock embankmenk, ptating, special guardralil,
retaining walls, concrete barrier designs, etc.) and phalide special design drawings. The
Contract Standards and Development Unit may have spaefalls available that can be
provided to the Design-Build Team upon request.

A 4:1 back slope shall extend from the back of all expraggyutter to the clear zone limit.
Beyond that, a 2:1 back slope will be acceptable. The expagsgutter shall be located
adjacent to the full-width outside shoulder.

At all locations with paved shoulders that extend beybedypical width (i.e. to the face of
single face barrier and guardrail, edge of expresswayolilder berm gutter, etc.), the

84



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014

C 203575 (U-3301) Roadway Scope of Work Buncombe County

Design-Build Team shall taper the wider paved shouldermwta@the typical paved shoulder
width using an 8:1 taper. (Reference the Pavement Manage®wepe of Work found
elsewhere in this RFP)

Shoulder berm gutter shall not be installed in cut sestio

Cut and fill slope transitions shall not exceed one memr (i.e. 2:1 to 3:1) per 50 feet.

The Design-Build Team shall design and construct hota#@md vertical curves at all Points
of Intersections (PIs) on the horizontal and vertad@inments, respectively.

NCDOT Information Supplied

The NCDOT will provide copies of the Categorical Examsi{CE) and the latest list of
environmental commitments, municipal agreements and allinpet approvals and
correspondence. Unless noted otherwise elsewhere inERistRe Design-Build Team shall
adhere to all commitments stated in the environmentalrdents

The NCDOT will provide electronic surveys to the Desigyrild Team. Any supplemental

surveys, including but not limited to additional topography, exgséind proposed roadway,
structure sites, underground and overhead utilities, existidgpeoposed drainage, wetland
delineation, right of way, parcel names, and deed rdsemnd descriptions shall be the
responsibility of the Design-Build Team to acquire gidcess. The Design-Build Team
shall modify / incorporate boundary information used far dietermination and valuation of
property solely under the direct supervision of a Prad@ssiLand Surveyor registered in
North Carolina. Known existing utilities have been lechtind will be included with the

survey data. The Design-Build Team shall be responfbleonfirming the location of the

utilities and the type / size of facilities. All supplental Subsurface Utility Engineering

(SUE) work shall be the responsibility of the Designi@@ream.

The NCDOT will provide the U-3301 Design Public Meeting Map tgyed by the
Department. The Design-Build Team is cautioned thaptbkminary designs shown on this
Map are provided solely to assist the Design-Build Taeathe development of the project
design. The Design-Build Team shall be fully and totadlgponsible for the accuracy and
completeness of the project design, including, but natdanto, the use of the NCDOT's
design, the use of portions of the NCDOT's design atifieations to the NCDOT's design.

The NCDOT will provide the U-3301 electronic design files.

The NCDOT will provide final pavement designs for U-3301.e Tiesign-Build Team shall
be responsible for all temporary pavement designs.e(Bece the Pavement Management
Scope of Work found elsewhere in this RFP)

The NCDOT will provide a Geotechnical Subsurface Ingasion for U-3301. The Design-

Build Team shall be responsible for any additional gduotieal information, all geotechnical

recommendations, as well as supplemental structuralcaahivay investigations. (Reference
the Geotechnical Engineering Scope of Work found elsewhehasiRFP)

85



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014

C 203575 (U-3301) Hydraulics Scope of Work BuneoBdunty

HYDRAULICS SCOPE OF WORK  (11-25-14)

Project Details

The Design-Build Team shall employ a private engineefiingto perform hydraulic design
for all work required under this contract. The privatgieeering firm must be prequalified
for hydraulic design work under the Department’s normadjyaéfication procedures prior
to the Technical Proposal submittal date.

The Design-Build Team shall hold a pre-design meetingy e Transportation Program
Management Director and Hydraulic Review Engineer uponpsanee of the Preliminary
Roadway Plans developed by the Design-Build Team.

The Design-Build Team shall design all storm draireggems using Geopak Drainage.

The Bicycle Safe Steel Grate and Frai@pecial Detail provided by the Department and the
NCDOT Roadway Standard Drawing No. 840.29 are considereddisgte drainage grates.
In accordance with the January 1994 North Carolina Bécieacilities Planning and Design
Guidelines, the Design-Build Team shall install bicysdde drainage grates at the locations
noted below:

» Throughout the mainline three-lane section
» Within the paved shoulder of the mainline four-lane sactio

At a minimum, and in accordance with the requiremewt®d above, the Design-Build
Team shall install traffic bearing drop inlets with stéaimes and flat steel grates at the
following locations:

» Within a temporary and / or permanent lane
» Within four feet of a temporary and / or permanent lane

Excluding 1) driveway pipes that do not carry a streandyi2eway pipes that do not require
extension, and 3) locations where a pipe grade dictatésl mipe, the Design-Build Team
shall 1) replace all metal pipes within the project Emitith reinforced concrete pipe and
2) install reinforced concrete pipe. All other pipeslishéhere to the NCDOPipe Material
Selection Guide

Throughout the project limits, the Design-Build Tearalsanalyze all existing box culverts
and pipes within the existing / proposed right of way fodrhulic and structural
deficiencies. Based on these analyses, the followiall Ish adhered to:

» The Design-Build Team shall provide the appropriate hydrauligation for all
hydraulically deficient box culverts and / or pipes; and dll hydraulically and
structurally deficient box culverts and / or pipes, inglgdbut not limited to
replacement. The Design-Build Team shall identifyhsidiraulically deficient box
culverts and / or pipes and their proposed hydraulic mibigain the Technical
Proposal.

101



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014
C 203575 (U-3301) Transportation Management Scope of Work BundcSmbay

For the operations noted below, the maximum road clatunaion shall not exceed
15 minutes on NC 63 without an approved offsite detour. Afitlapproved offsite
detour, NC 63 shall only be closed from 12:00 a.m. (Midnight$:00 a.m. for the
operations noted below.

» Traffic shifts to complete tie-in work and placementpaivement markings
and markers

* Bridge demolition

» Girder, installation and / or removal

* Installation / removal of temporary shoring

* Installation / removal of temporary traffic barrgrstems

» Blasting operations

Prior to incorporation in the Transportation Managentelains, the Design-Build
Team shall obtain written approval from the Engirfeeall road closures.

Liquidated Damages for Intermediate Contract Time #3 for the above road
closure time restrictions for NC 63 are $1,000.00 per 15-minute period or any
portion thereof.

B. Hauling Restrictions

The Design-Build Team shall adhere to the haulingioti®ns noted in the NCDOT
2012 Sandard Specifications for Roads and Structures.

The Design-Build Team shall conduct all hauling openstias follows:

+ The Design-Build Team shall not conduct any hauling omeratagainst the flow
of traffic of an open travelway unless an approved temmpdraffic barrier or
guardrail separates the traffic from the hauling operation

« The Design-Build Team shall not haul during the holidag special events time
restrictions listed in Intermediate Contract Time #H &2, unless the hauling
operation occurs completely behind temporary trafficibaor guardrail and does
not impact traffic operations.

« All entrances and exits for hauling to and from the warke shall conform to the
2012 Roadway Standard Drawings. All hauling entrances, ardscrossings
shall be shown on the Transportation Management Plan.

« Haul vehicles shall not enter and / or exit an open ktane at speeds more than
10 mph below the posted speed limit.

« Hauling operations that perpendicularly cross a roadwagll srequire
Transportation Management Plans and are subject to tlkeeréstrictions, and

114



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014
C 203575 (U-3301) Transportation Management Scope of Work BundcSmbay

+ holiday and special event time restrictions in IntenatedContract Time # 1, #2
and #3.

« Multi-vehicle hauling shall not be allowed ingress or sgrieom any open travel
lane during the following time restrictions. The follegi hauling time
restrictions apply only where egress and / or ingressrdmetween the work area
and any travel lane of the roads noted below. Haulingratipes that are
conducted entirely behind a temporary traffic barrier ordpadl are allowed at
all times and excluded from the following time restriocto

For Multi-Vehicle Hauling
Road Name Day and Time Restrictions
NC 63 Monday through Friday
6:00 a.m. to 8:15 a.m. and

2:30 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. - School Days
4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. - Non-School Days

Sunday

7:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.
Leiscester Elementary Monday through Friday - ScBayls
School Entrance (-Y2-) 6:00 a.m. to 8:15 a.m. and

2:30 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.
C. Laneand Shoulder Closure Requirements

The Design-Build Team shall not install more thao tsimultaneous lane closures. The
Design-Build Team shall provide a minimum of two (2)eawibetween lane closures,
measured from the trailing flagger of the first flaggomeration to the first flagger of the

second flagging operation.

The Design-Build Team shall remove lane closure devimas the lane when work is
not being performed behind the lane closure or when &aclasere is no longer needed.

When barrier is placed on the roadway shoulder, thegbdéaiild Team shall install
shoulder closure signs and devices using NCDOT 2012 RoadwagtaBtabDrawing
No. 1101.04 in advance of the barrier.

When personnel and / or equipment are working within 15 fes open travel lane, the
Design-Build Team shall close the nearest open shoukleg NCDOT 2012 Roadway
Standard Drawing No. 1101.04, unless the work area is protésteah approved
temporary traffic barrier or guardrail.

When personnel and / or equipment are working on theld#ioadjacent to an undivided
facility and within 5 feet of an open travel lane, the iBedBuild Team shall close the

115



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014

C 203575 (U-3301) Utilities Coordination Scope of Work

Buncoméen®y
UTILITIESCOORDINATION SCOPE OF WORK  11-25-14)

The Design-Build Team shall obtain the services of ravaie Engineering Firm (PEF)
knowledgeable in the NCDOT Utility Coordination Procasglved with utility relocation /
installation and highway construction. The Design-Bulldam shall be responsible for
coordinating all utility relocations, removals, andr/adljustments where the Design-Build Team
and Utility Company, with concurrence from the Departimeletermine that such work is
essential for highway safety and performance of tgaired highway construction. Coordination
shall be for all utilities whether or not they apgesifically identified in this scope of work and
shall include any necessary utility agreements whencaty. NCDOT will be the approving
authority for all utility agreements and approval of plans

Excluding the underground telephone fiber optic vault noteal\hehe Design-Build Team shall
relocate / coordinate the relocation of all undergroawditfes that become beneath the pavement
structure as a result of the project, in accordancetivtmequirements herein.

The underground telephone fiber optic vault on the Bellsoliglico, Inc. property
(Station 50+00 -L-, RT) may remain in place provided itas$ in conflict with the Design-Build
Team’s mainline vertical alignment.

Cost Responsibility

The Design-Build Team shall be responsible for all €s@stsociated with relocating water and
sewer faclilities as described in the Water and Seaatios of this scope of work.

The NCDOT will be responsible for all other non-kettent utility relocation cost when the
utility company has prior rights of way / compensablkeriest. The utility company shall be
responsible for the relocation costs if they can fnotish evidence of prior rights of way or a
compensable interest in their facilities. The Defgild Team shall be responsible for verifying /
determining the cost responsibility (prior rights and pensable interest) for the utility
relocations. The Design-Build Team shall be respandint all costs associated with utility
relocations due to haul roads and / or any other tempoaaditions resulting from the Design-
Build Team’s methods of operation or sequence of work.

Project Details

The Design-Build Team shall be responsible for vewfyihe utility locations, type of facilities,
and identifying the utility owners in order to coordin#te relocation of any utilities, known and
unknown, in conflict with the project. The followingiliies are known to be located within the
project construction limits:

Utility Owner Utility Type Cost Responsibility
Duke Energy Distribution and Transmissian Power NCDOT
PSNC Gas Line Utility Owner
AT&T (Bellsouth) Telecommunications NCDOT
City of Asheville Water Utility Owner
Charter Cable Cablevision Utility Owner

156




Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014
C 203575 (U-3301) Utilities Coordination Scope of Work Buncoméen®y

A. Unless noted otherwise elsewhere in this RFP, raxlattents shall be allowed to
cored-slab bridges.

B. Unless noted otherwise elsewhere in this RFP, raxlattents shall be allowed to
curved bridges.

Attachments to structures, if allowed, shall meetfdfiewing criteria:
A. No attachments shall be allowed below the bottoth@beams and / or girders.

B. Driling of, or attachments to, beams and / or girdehall not be allowed.
Attachments shall only be allowed to the bottomhefibridge deck.

C. For water and sewer force mains, only restrained phurctile iron pipe shall be
allowed.

D. A minimum of 18" of clearance to beams and / or girdéedl e maintained if
possible.

Documentation of adverse conditions or cost estimafesll feasible alternatives shall be

submitted to the NCDOT State Utility Agent, via theafdsportation Program Management
Director, when seeking approval of a structure attachménst estimates shall consider all costs
involved with each alternative and impacts to thetytind the highway project as a whole.

General

The Design-Build Team shall not commence work at powtiere the highway construction
operations are adjacent to utility facilities, untilkimg arrangements with the utility company to
protect against damage that might result in expense, dasgption of service or other undue
inconvenience to the public or utility owner. The iDesBuild Team shall be responsible for
damage to the existing or relocated utilities resultioghfthe Team’s operations. In the event of
interruption of any utilities by the project construatidhe Design-Build Team shall promptly
notify the proper authority (Utility Company) and cooperavith the authority in the prompt
restoration of service.

The Design-Build Team shall accommodate utility adjustmemrgconstruction, new installation
and routine maintenance work that may be underway or glaloe during the progress of the
contract.

The Design-Build Team shall coordinate with the Hed@dpartment to determine if septic
systems can be relocated / modified to remain opegedtibhe Department will be responsible for
the Health Department fees associated with thesendatgions. The Design-Build Team shall
determine the relocation / modification design and ecaosbn costs required for the septic
systems to remain operational and include these codfseiproperty right of way appraisals.
(Reference the Right of Way Scope of Work found elsesvimethis RFP)

Private septic drain lines, including but not limited xtsng lines, will not be allowed under NC
63.

160



Addendum No. 2 November 26, 2014
C 203575 (U-3301) Utilities Coordination Scope of Work Buncoméen®y

If total property acquisition is unavoidable due to endno@mnt into wells and / or septic systems,
then the Design-Build Team shall investigate and deterihextending water and / or sewer lines
to the affected property is cost effective. If thgpBement concurs with the determination that a
utility extension is cost effective, the costs agged with the utility construction will be paid for
as extra work in accordance with Article 104-8(A) of 20d.2Standard Specifications for Roads
and Structures

The Design-Build Team shall make arrangements to relogater, sewer, or gas line facilities in
which the entities are covered under General Statute 136e27136-27.2 and / or occupy a
compensable interest. Unless noted otherwise elsewhdhis RFP, the non-betterment costs
associated with this work shall be borne by the DeBigiid Team.

The Design-Build Team shall be required to use the guidelmest forth in the following:

A. NCDOT Utility Manual - Policies & Procedures for Accommodating Utibti®n
Highway Rights of Wayand the NCDOT Utilities Policy Manual. If the two
aforementioned manuals contradict each otherUtiilgies Policy Manualshall govern.
Reference the website noted below for the currergi@rof the NCDOT utility manuals
and additional information on the transition to thevnetility manuals that shall be
adhered to:

https://connect.ncdot.gov/municipalities/Utilities’Pages/UtilitiesM anuals.aspx
B. Federal Aid Policy Guide Subchapter G, Part 645, Subparts A & B

C. Federal Highway Administration’s Program Guide, Utility Adjustments &
Accommodations on Federal Aid Highway Projects

D. NCDOT Construction Manua&ection 105-8
E. NCDOT Right of Way ManualChapter 16 Utility Relocations
F. NCDENR Public Water SupplyRules governing public water supply
G. NCDENR Division of Water QualityTitle 15A - Environment and Natural
Resources
Agreements

If a utility company can provide evidence of prior rigbfsvay or a compensable interest in their
facilities, the Design-Build Team shall coordinate tio®-betterment utility relocation cost with
the utility company and develop the Utility Relocatiomréement and / or Encroachment
Agreement.

The NCDOT State Utility Agent must execute approved ageatsmon Design-Build highway
projects. The Utility Relocation Agreements (Cost @gmnent) and Encroachment Agreements
are available from the NCDOT Utility Coordination itUn Reference Pages 59 and 60 of the
NCDOT Utility Manual on Policies & Procedures for Accommodating Utilities on Highway
Rights of Wayor the different types of Encroachment Agreemenédlahle for use.

161



	Addendum No. 2 Distribution Ltr
	Table of Contents
	PSP
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 67
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 101
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 156
	Page 160
	Page 161



